



\$~82

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ LPA 1174/2024 and CM APPLs. 70018/2024, 70021/2024 and 72960/2024

UNIVERSITY OF DELHIAppellant
Through: Mr. Mohinder J.S. Rupal, Mr.
Hardik Rupal and Ms. Aishwarya Malhotra,
Adv.
versus

DR ARCHANA VERMA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. R.V. Sinha, Mr. A.S.
Singh, Mr. Amit Sinha, Ms. Shriya Sharma
and Ms. Nidhi Singh, Advocates

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER
18.12.2024

%

1. One of the questions, which is arisen for consideration in this case is whether CCS (Pension) Rules would or would not apply to the respondent.

2. Mr. Rupal submits that they would not apply and seeks a day's time to produce the authorities to that effect. He is directed to ensure that any judgment which he cites should be emailed to the Court Master by tomorrow afternoon as well as to learned counsel for the respondents.

3. Renotify on 20 December 2024.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J.

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J.

DECEMBER 18, 2024/yg

Click here to check corrigendum, if any